

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X	
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE	:
COMMISSION,	:
	:
Plaintiff,	:
	:
-against-	:
	:
YORKVILLE ADVISORS, LLC, MARK	:
ANGELO and EDWARD SCHINIK,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
----- X	

Civil Action No. 12 CIV 7728 (GBD)

ECF CASE

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS
YORKVILLE ADVISORS, LLC, MARK ANGELO, AND
EDWARD SCHINIK’S MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

DLA PIPER LLP (US)

Caryn G. Schechtman
Megan K. Vesely
David V. Sack
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 335-4500 (Telephone)
(212) 335-4501 (Facsimile)

Nicolas Morgan
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
2000 Avenue of the Stars
Suite 400 North Tower
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 595-3000 (Telephone)
(310) 595-3300 (Facsimile)

*Attorneys for Defendants
Yorkville Advisors, LLC, Mark Angelo, and
Edward Schinik*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Background.....	3
B. Yorkville’s Investment Strategy Targets Undervalued Companies.....	3
C. Yorkville’s Investors Were Well Informed Of Yorkville’s Investment Strategies And The Associated Risks And Difficulty Valuing Portfolio Assets	4
D. Yorkville’s Valuation Policy and Procedures Were Designed To Ensure Good Faith Valuations Of Level-3 Assets	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE SEC’S COMPLAINT IS UNTIMELY UNDER DODD-FRANK AND SHOULD BE DISMISSED	9
II. THE SEC FAILS TO ALLEGE FRAUD.....	10
A. The Complaint Fails To Allege That The Valuations Were Fraudulent	12
i. The SEC Fails To Allege That The Valuations Were False When Made.....	12
ii. The SEC Fails To Allege That The Supposed “Mis-Valuations” Were Material	14
1. Selecting 7 Out Of 116 Positions And Failing To Provide “Actual” Portfolio Value Are Insufficient To Plead Materiality	14
2. Any Mis-Valuation Was Immaterial In Light Of The “Total Mix” Of Information	16
iii. The SEC Fails To Allege That The Mis-Valuations Were Made With Scienter	17
1. The SEC’s Allegations Do Not Demonstrate Motive Or Opportunity.....	18
2. The SEC Fails To Allege Recklessness	19
3. Alleging Overvaluation Of 7 Out Of 116 Positions Does Not Support An Inference Of Scienter	21
B. The SEC Fails To Allege The Remaining Representations Constitute Fraud.....	22
III. THE SEC’S AIDING AND ABETTING AND CONTROL PERSON ALLEGATIONS ALSO FAIL	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Acito v. IMCERA Grp., Inc.</i> , 47 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Arnold v. KPMG LLP</i> , 334 Fed. Appx. 349 (2d Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>ATSI Commc'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	3, 8, 10
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8
<i>Bustamante v. Napolitano</i> , 582 F.3d 403 (2d Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>City of Monroe Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 2835 (NRB), 2011 WL 4357368 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2011).....	22
<i>DiVittorio v. Equidyne Extractive Indus., Inc.</i> , 822 F.2d 1242 (2d Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Edison Fund v. Cogent Inv. Strategies Fund, Ltd.</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 210 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	18
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	17
<i>Fait v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011).....	12, 13
<i>Glassman v. Computervision Corp.</i> , 90 F.3d 617 (1st Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Greebel v. FTP Software, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 185 (1st Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Halperin v. eBanker USA.com, Inc.</i> , 295 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2002).....	16, 23

Hutchinson v. Deutsche Bank Sec. Inc.,
647 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2011).....15

In re Alamosa Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
382 F. Supp. 2d 832 (N.D. Tex. 2005)20

In re Allied Capital Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 02 Civ. 3812 (GEL), 2003 WL 1964184 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 25, 2003)15

In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.,
753 F. Supp. 2d 206 (SD.N.Y. 2010).....15

In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. CV-07-05295-MRP, 2009 WL 943271 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 6, 2009)9

In re Deutsche Bank AG Sec. Litig.,
No. 09 Civ. 1714 (DAB), 2012 WL 3297730 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2012).....13

In re Loral Space Commc'ns Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
No. 01 Civ. 4388 (JGK), 2004 WL 376442 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2004).....17, 18

In re NYSE Specialists Sec. Litig.,
503 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007).....8

In re REMEC Inc. Sec. Litig.,
702 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....20

In re UBS Sec. Litig.,
No. 07 Civ. 11225 (RJS), 2012 WL 4471265 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2012).....17

Int'l Fund Mgmt. v. Citigroup Inc.,
822 F. Supp. 2d 368 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....22

Jackson Nat'l Life Ins. Co. v. Merrill Lynch & Co.,
32 F.3d 697 (2d Cir. 1994).....9

Kalnit v. Eichler,
264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001).....10, 17, 18

Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson,
501 U.S. 350 (1991).....9

Lighthouse Fin. Grp. v. Royal Bank of Scotland Grp., PLC,
No. 11 Civ. 398 (GBD), 2012 WL 4616958 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2012)..... passim

Meridian Horizon Fund, L.P. v. Tremont Grp. Holdings, Inc.,
No. 09 Civ. 3708, 2012 WL 6168151 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2012).....24

P. Stolz Family P’Ship L.P. v. Daum,
355 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2004).....9

Roberts v. Corrothers,
812 F.2d 1173 (9th Cir. 1987)9

Rombach v. Chang,
355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....8, 11

Sable v. Southmark/Envicon Capital Corp.,
819 F. Supp. 324 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)16

San Diego Cnty. Emps. Ret. Ass’n v. Maounis,
749 F. Supp. 2d 104 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....16, 17, 23

SEC v. DiBella,
587 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 2009).....24

SEC v. Lowy,
396 F. Supp. 2d 225 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)17

SEC v. Lucent Techs., Inc.,
610 F. Supp. 2d 342 (D.N.J. 2009)20

SEC v. Mannion,
789 F. Supp. 2d 1321 (N.D. Ga. 2011).....11

SEC v. Merchant Capital, LLC,
483 F.3d 747 (11th Cir. 2007)16

SEC v. Monarch Funding Corp.,
192 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 1999).....10, 11

SEC v. Moran,
922 F. Supp. 867 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)11, 17

SEC v. Northshore Asset Mgmt.,
No. 05 Civ. 2192 (WHP), 2008 WL 1968299 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2008)19, 21

SEC v. Steadman,
967 F.2d 636 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....11

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)10, 11

15 U.S.C. § 789, 10, 24

15 U.S.C. § 80b-611

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....10
17 C.F.R. § 275.206(4)-8.....11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....9
Fed R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....3, 8
